

No. 14-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 13-623 (PLF))

APPELLANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE THE APPEAL

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Lead Counsel

YAAKOV M. ROTH

JONATHAN BERRY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PUBLIC HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROMPT ADJUDICATION OF THE VALIDITY OF THE CHALLENGED IRS RULE, UNDER WHICH <i>BILLIONS</i> OF TAXPAYER DOLLARS ARE BEING SPENT EVERY MONTH	10
II. APPELLANTS WILL ALSO SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THE AVAILABILITY OF SUBSIDIES IS NOT RESOLVED BY MARCH 31, 2014, WHEN ACA “OPEN ENROLLMENT” CLOSES.....	13
III. THERE ARE SUBSTANTIAL GROUNDS FOR CHALLENGING THE DISTRICT COURT’S ATEXTUAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE RELEVANT STATUTORY LANGUAGE	15
IV. EXPEDITION WOULD NOT PREJUDICE THE GOVERNMENT	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	12
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	16
<i>DeNaples v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	16
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
<i>James River Flood Control Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982) (per curiam)	12
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14

<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor De Gezondheid v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
--	----

<i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	16
--	----

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

26 U.S.C. § 35.....	6, 19
*26 U.S.C. § 36B (ACA, § 1401).....	5, 6, 12, 15, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 4980H (ACA, § 1513).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A (ACA, § 1501).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a (ACA, § 2001).....	5, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 18024 (ACA, § 1304).....	15
*42 U.S.C. § 18031 (ACA, § 1311).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18032 (ACA, § 1312).....	15, 18
*42 U.S.C. § 18041 (ACA, § 1321).....	1, 4, 5, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 18043 (ACA, § 1323).....	16
42 U.S. C. § 18082 (ACA, § 1412).....	5, 11
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 155.605.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CBO, <i>Effects of Health Insurance and the Federal Budget for the Insurance Coverage Provisions in the Affordable Care Act—May 2013 Baseline</i> (May 14, 2013), available at http://www.cbo.gov/publication/44190	11
CMS, <i>Shared Responsibility Provision Question and Answer</i> (Oct. 28, 2013), available at http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/enrollment-period-faq-10-28-2013.pdf	14

D.C. Cir. Handbk. of Prac. & Internal Procs.4, 10

Kaiser Family Foundation, *States Decisions for Creating Health Insurance Exchanges*, <http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparemaptable.jsp?ind=962&cat=17>.....6, 7

Robert Pear, *U.S. Officials Brace for Huge Task of Operating Health Exchanges*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 4, 2012, at A17.....6
